Specifications are subject to change without prior noticeFM COMBINERS78
FEATURES
ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DATA
FM COMBINERS78
FEATURES
ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DATA
UC/FM/LB3-20
FM DIRECTIONAL FILTER TYPE COMBINER
•	 FM double bridge channel combiner
•	 3 pole / 500 mm  (19.7 in)
•	 adjustable selectivity
•	 temperature compensated
ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DATA
COMBINER TYPE UC/FM/LB3-20/A UC/FM/LB3-20/B UC/FM/LB3-20/C
FREQUENCY RANGE
  - wideband input
  - narrowband input
87.5 ÷ 108 MHz
Tunable over entire FM range
87.5 ÷ 108 MHz
Tunable over entire FM range
87.5 ÷ 108 MHz
Tunable over entire FM range
INPUTS AND OUTPUT IMPEDANCE 50 ohm 50 ohm 50 ohm
RETURN LOSS
 - wideband input
 - narrowband input (at carrier fo)
≥ 26 dB
≥ 32 dB
≥ 26 dB
≥ 32 dB
≥ 26 dB
≥ 32 dB
INSERTION LOSS (at carrier fo)
NB input with freq. spacing ±1.6 MHz
NB input with freq. spacing ±1.2 MHz
NB input with freq. spacing ±0.8 MHz
WB input
WB input (0.8MHz freq. spacing)
≤ 0.21 dB
≤ 0.26 dB
≤ 0.32 dB
≤ 0.10 dB
≤ 0.15 dB
≤ 0.21 dB
≤ 0.26 dB
≤ 0.32 dB
≤ 0.10 dB
≤ 0.15 dB
≤ 0.21 dB
≤ 0.26 dB
≤ 0.32 dB
≤ 0.10 dB
≤ 0.15 dB
ISOLATION (at carrier fo)
- Narrowband input to wideband input
- Wideband input to narrowband input
≥ 35 dB (typical)
≥ 50 dB
≥ 35 dB (typical)
≥ 50 dB
≥ 35 dB (typical)
≥ 50 dB
GROUP DELAY
(With 0.8 MHz frequency spacing)
≤ 40 ns at fo ±100 kHz
≤ 80 ns at fo ±150 kHz
≤ 40 ns at fo ±100 kHz
≤ 80 ns at fo ±150 kHz
≤ 40 ns at fo ±100 kHz
≤ 80 ns at fo ±150 kHz
MAX POWER RATINGS / freq. spacing (MHz)
- Narrowband input **
- Wideband input
- Total output
±1.6
 25 kW
 45 kW
45 kW
±1.2
25 kW
45 kW
 45 kW
±0.8
20 kW
45 kW
45 kW
±1.6
 25 kW
70 kW
70 kW
±1.2
25 kW
70 kW
70 kW
±0.8
20 kW
70 kW
70 kW
 ±1.6
  25 kW
  120 kW
  120 kW
±1.2
25 kW
120 kW
120 kW
±0.8
20 kW
120 kW
120 kW
OPERATING TEMPERATURE RANGE -10 to + 45°C   (+14 to +113°F) -10 to + 45°C   (+14 to +113°F) -10 to + 45°C   (+14 to +113°F)
OVER TEMPERATURE* typical 30 K at max NB input power typical 30 K at max NB input power typical 30 K at max NB input power
 INPUT PORTS
- Narrowband input
- Wideband input
3-1/8″ Unfl.
3-1/8″ Unfl.
3-1/8″ Unfl.
4-1/2″ Unfl.
3-1/8″ Unfl.
6-1/8″ Unfl.
OUTPUT PORT 3-1/8″ Unfl. 4-1/2″ Unfl. 6-1/8″ Unfl.
WEIGHT (approx) 285 kg  (628 lb) 300 kg  (661 lb) 320 kg  (705 lb)
* referred to ambient temperature. Recommended: [AmbientTemp. + OverTemp.] ≤70°C  (158°F)
** increased power on request
Specifications are subject to change without prior notice
79
79FM COMBINERS
MECHANICAL LAYOUTSMECHANICAL LAYOUT
UC/FM/LB3-20/A UC/FM/LB3-20/B UC/FM/LB3-20/C
UC/FM/LB3-20
FM DIRECTIONAL FILTER TYPE COMBINER
Al
l d
im
en
si
on
s
ar
e
in
 m
ill
im
et
er
s
(in
ch
es
)
13
27
  (
52
.2
)
15
48
  (
60
.9
)
1303  (51.3)	1303  (51.3)	1303  (51.3)
13
53
  (
53
.3
)
14
31
  (
56
.3
)
15
48
  (
60
.9
)
15
48
  (
60
.9
)
OUTPUT	 OUTPUT	 OUTPUT	 WB INPUT	WB INPUT	WB INPUT
NB INPUT	 NB INPUT	 NB INPUT
to
 c
om
pe
tin
g
bu
si
nn
es
 f
irm
 o
f
to
 t
hi
rd
 p
ar
tie
s
wi
th
ou
t
au
to
riz
at
io
n.
dr
aw
in
g
wi
th
 p
ro
hi
bi
tio
n
to
 r
ep
ro
du
ce
 i
t
or
 h
ow
ev
er
 t
o
no
tif
y
it
Ac
co
rd
in
g
to
 t
he
 l
aw
 w
e
re
se
rv
e
th
e
rig
ht
 o
f
ow
ne
rs
hi
p
of
 t
hi
s
6
92
.1
00
.0
03
R
EV
.0
2
24
/
01
/
95
A3
F
1
E
D
2 3 4
C
i
ris
er
via
m
o
a
te
rm
in
i
di
 l
eg
ge
 l
a
pr
op
rie
tà
 d
i
qu
es
to
 d
is
eg
no
co
n
il
di
vi
et
o
di
ri
pr
od
ur
lo
o
re
nd
er
lo
co
m
un
qu
e
no
to
a
di
tt
e
co
nc
or
re
nt
i
o
a
te
rz
i
se
nz
a
la
 n
os
tr
a
au
to
riz
za
zi
on
e.
C
B
1
A
2 3 4
5 6 7 8
F
E
D
5 6 7
C
B
8
A
to
 c
om
pe
tin
g
bu
si
nn
es
 f
irm
 o
f
to
 t
hi
rd
 p
ar
tie
s
wi
th
ou
t
au
to
riz
at
io
n.
dr
aw
in
g
wi
th
 p
ro
hi
bi
tio
n
to
 r
ep
ro
du
ce
 i
t
or
 h
ow
ev
er
 t
o
no
tif
y
it
Ac
co
rd
in
g
to
 t
he
 l
aw
 w
e
re
se
rv
e
th
e
rig
ht
 o
f
ow
ne
rs
hi
p
of
 t
hi
s
6
92
.1
00
.0
03
R
EV
.0
2
24
/
01
/
95
A3
F
1
E
D
2 3 4
C
i
ris
er
via
m
o
a
te
rm
in
i
di
 l
eg
ge
 l
a
pr
op
rie
tà
 d
i
qu
es
to
 d
is
eg
no
co
n
il
di
vi
et
o
di
ri
pr
od
ur
lo
o
re
nd
er
lo
co
m
un
qu
e
no
to
a
di
tt
e
co
nc
or
re
nt
i
o
a
te
rz
i
se
nz
a
la
 n
os
tr
a
au
to
riz
za
zi
on
e.
C
B
1
A
2 3 4
5 6 7 8
F
E
D
5 6 7
C
B
8
A
to
 c
om
pe
tin
g
bu
si
nn
es
 f
irm
 o
f
to
 t
hi
rd
 p
ar
tie
s
wi
th
ou
t
au
to
riz
at
io
n.
dr
aw
in
g
wi
th
 p
ro
hi
bi
tio
n
to
 r
ep
ro
du
ce
 i
t
or
 h
ow
ev
er
 t
o
no
tif
y
it
Ac
co
rd
in
g
to
 t
he
 l
aw
 w
e
re
se
rv
e
th
e
rig
ht
 o
f
ow
ne
rs
hi
p
of
 t
hi
s
6
92
.1
00
.0
03
R
EV
.0
2
24
/
01
/
95
A3
F
1
E
D
2 3 4
C
i
ris
er
via
m
o
a
te
rm
in
i
di
 l
eg
ge
 l
a
pr
op
rie
tà
 d
i
qu
es
to
 d
is
eg
no
co
n
il
di
vi
et
o
di
ri
pr
od
ur
lo
o
re
nd
er
lo
co
m
un
qu
e
no
to
a
di
tt
e
co
nc
or
re
nt
i
o
a
te
rz
i
se
nz
a
la
 n
os
tr
a
au
to
riz
za
zi
on
e.
C
B
1
A
2 3 4
5 6 7 8
F
E
D
5 6 7
C
B
8
A